
Demography and Society Money and Finance

Population (end-period, '000)   Money supply - M2 (million MOP)

Live Birth Money supply - M1 (million MOP)

Mortality Resident deposits (million MOP)

Marriage registration (case) Foreign exchange reserves 

Individuals granted right    (million MOP)

   of abode Loan-to-deposit ratio (%) p.p.

Chinese immigrants 

Crimes (no.)

Labour Force Tourism and Gaming

Unemployment rate (%) p.p. Visitor arrivals ('000)

Underemployment rate (%) p.p. Occupancy rate of hotels and p.p.

Labour force participation rate (%) p.p.    guesthouses (%)

Employed population ('000) Average length of stay of Day

Unemployed population ('000)    visitors (day) 

Median monthly employment Per-capita spending of 

   earnings (MOP)    visitors (MOP)

Unemployment rate of p.p. Total spending of visitors

   residents (%)    (billion MOP)                      

Median monthly employment Departure of Macao residents

   earnings of employed    ('000)

   residents (MOP) Gross gaming revenue 

Non-resident workers    (million MOP)                      

   (end-period)

Gross Domestic Product (GDP) Services and Prices

GDP Composite Consumer

Domestic demand      Price Index (CPI)

External demand CPI - A

  (at current prices, million MOP) CPI - B

Value of retail sales 

    (million MOP) 

www.dsec.gov.mo

656.7

1 414

1 137

523
r

273

3 547

1 007

1 921

16.4

6 937

76 750

Current 

quarter

94 597

48 054

108 304

Current 

quarter

20 381

114.50

114.94

114.89

189 515

20 000

17 000

78 102

604 204

95.0

163 255

645 339

82 349

662 081

8 546

90.0

Same quarter

last year

Current 

quarter

6.5

 387.1

70.4

0.4

1.7

Year-on-year

change (%)

Same quarter

last year

Current 

quarter

-0.2

Year-on-year

change (%)

-5.2

26.8

-39.2

-0.4

15.3

4.3

2.2

1.9

21.2

0.6

1.9

1.1

91.9

10 360

380.5

-0.2

-0.2

1.2

Current 

quarter

90.3

156 894

588 315

Same quarter

last year

5.4

Same quarter

last year

Current 

quarter

3 364

1 277

166

1 132

603

1 475

670.9

Year-on-year

change (%)

2019.06

3.17

2.86

2.89

Year-on-year

change (%)

9.6

4.7

Year-on-year

change (%)

4.1

9.7

Same quarter

last year

111.75

111.67

20 786

110.98

-9.4

-0.4

-3.2

Alameda Dr. Carlos d' Assumpção No. 411-417, Dynasty Plaza, 17th floor, Macao       Tel: (853) 8399 5311      Fax: (853) 2830 7825      E-mail: info@dsec.gov.mo

Official Statistics.  Reproduction of these data is allowed provided the source is quoted.

-1.95

92 713

52 038

108 422

-0.5

7.5

70.6

Same quarter

last year

7 442

16.9

1 634

-

4.5

-12.9

1.7

Year-on-year change

in real terms (%)

-0.3

7.3

3.1

-14.9

-0.1

181 345

20 000

76 371

6.3

2.6

16 000

2.3

Government of Macao Special Administrative Region
Statistics and Census Service

PRINCIPAL STATISTICAL INDICATORS OF MACAO

1ST QUARTER 2019

統 計 暨 普 查 局



External Merchandise Trade Industrial and Energy

Total imports (million MOP)                      Index of industrial production

   Mainland China Imports of electricity

   Hong Kong    (million kWh)

   European Union Imports of liquefied petroleum 

Total exports (million MOP)    gas (t)

   Mainland China Consumption of gasoline ('000 L)

   Hong Kong Consumption of liquefied

   USA    petroleum gas (t)

Trade balance (million MOP) Consumption of electricity

   (million kWh)

Water consumption ('000 m³)

Construction Commerce

Private buildings with New incorporations

   construction permit issued (no.)    Wholesale and retail trade

   Units (no.)    Business services

   Gross floor area (m²)    Construction

Private buildings with licence    Real estate

   of use issued (no.) Companies in dissolution

   Units (no.)    Wholesale and retail trade

   Gross floor area (m²)    Business services

Average daily wage of    Construction

    construction workers (MOP)      Real estate

Notes: 1.

2.

Real Estate Transaction Transport and Communications

Purchase and sale of building Licensed motor vehicles (no.)

    units (no.) New registration of motor 

Average price of residential    vehicles (no.)   

    units by usable area Commercial flight (no.)

   (MOP/m²) Gross weight of containerized

Real estate with mortgage    cargo (t)

    credits (no.) Seaborne container throughput 

Purchase and sale of    (TEU)

   residential units (no.) Gross weight of air cargo (t)

Residential property price index (2011=100) Mobile telephone subscribers

   Macao Internet subscribers

   Macao Peninsula

   Taipa & Coloane

Symbols and abbreviations:

.. Not applicable p.p. Percentage point m² Square meter

- Absolute value equals zero '000 Thousand m³ Cubic meter

r Revised figure MOP Macao Pataca kWh Kilowatt-hour

% Percent t tonne TEU Twenty-foot equivalent unit

no. Number L Litre

2｜Principal Statistical Indicators of Macao 1
st
 Quarter 2019

68

-2.8

-98.2

1 379

Same quarter

last year

Current 

quarter

14 824

4 155

239 124

17 264

3 094

238 725

-25.8

Same quarter

last year

Current

quarter

3 627 -62.0

4 1603 085

112 304

5 501

102 576

1 850

270

10

200 342

368

10

763

7 438

43

10

32 667

54

6

..

53.5

539

1 613

Same quarter

last year

-85.3

-40.0

Year-on-year

change (%)

Current

quarter

21 074

1 094

12 306

24 997

12 683

1 035

73.6

21 936

1 149

11 766

26 012

10 738

1 084

76.4

7 358

21 702

415

Same quarter

last year

Current 

quarter

3 638

5 883

1 568

-15.3

4.7

3.8

-4.4

4.1

0.7

Year-on-year

change (%)

-15.9

-3.5

-2.8

34.2

-12.2

22.4

Year-on-year

change (%)

1.541 39642 031

24

16.5

-25.5

-0.2

-20.5

Year-on-year

change (%)

264

12.5

-21.6

-30.1

1423

27

58

79

210

-84.1

-

Construction permit issued refers to projects that were issued the construction permit

to start construction, expansion and superstructure works during the reference period.

It was referred to as "Construction of new buildings" prior to the second quarter of

2017.

Licence of use issued refers to projects that were issued the licence of use (also

known as occupation permit) during the reference period. It was referred to as

"Completion of buildings" prior to the second quarter of 2017.

-83.7

64.3

Same quarter

last year

Current 

quarter

74

113

169

470

-37.6

-4.0

54.6

109

176

304

-7.4

11.0

582

1 453

785

414 300

263.4

265.3

255.4 252.1

253.6

253.4

1.3

4.6

3.9 553 293

2 327 8342 150 767

-1.88 8028 647

520 350 6.3

-7.6

-2.432 50031 707

4.1

5.0

Same quarter

last year

Current

quarter

-19 352

32

1 920

472

2 972

5 843

1 866

7 629

22 324

-18 064

49

2 577

Year-on-year

change (%)

Year-on-year

change (%)

-8.7

-66.4


