

PRINCIPAL STATISTICAL INDICATORS OF MACAO

Government of Macao Special Administrative Region Statistics and Census Service

1ST QUARTER 2019

Demography and Society			
	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Population (end-period, '000)	670.9	656.7	2.2
Live Birth	1 475	1 414	4.3
Mortality	603	523 ^r	15.3
Marriage registration (case)	1 132	1 137	-0.4
Individuals granted right	166	273	-39.2
of abode			
Chinese immigrants	1 277	1 007	26.8
Crimes (no.)	3 364	3 547	-5.2

Money and Finance				
	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)	
Money supply - M2 (million MOP)	662 081	604 204	9.6	
Money supply - M1 (million MOP)	82 349	78 102	5.4	
Resident deposits (million MOP)	645 339	588 315	9.7	
Foreign exchange reserves (million MOP)	163 255	156 894	4.1	
Loan-to-deposit ratio (%)	95.0	90.3	4.7 p.p.	

Labour Force			
	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Unemployment rate (%)	1.7	1.9	-0.2 p.p.
Underemployment rate (%)	0.4	0.6	-0.2 p.p.
Labour force participation rate (%)	70.4	70.6	-0.2 p.p.
Employed population ('000)	387.1	380.5	1.7
Unemployed population ('000)	6.5	7.5	-12.9
Median monthly employment earnings (MOP)	17 000	16 000	6.3
Unemployment rate of residents (%)	2.3	2.6	-0.3 p.p.
Median monthly employment earnings of employed	20 000	20 000	-
residents (MOP)			
Non-resident workers	189 515	181 345	4.5
(end-period)			

Tourism and Gaming			_
	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Visitor arrivals ('000)	10 360	8 546	21.2
Occupancy rate of hotels and guesthouses (%)	91.9	90.0	1.9 p.p.
Average length of stay of visitors (day)	1.1	1.2	-0.1 Day
Per-capita spending of visitors (MOP)	1 634	1 921	-14.9
Total spending of visitors (billion MOP)	16.9	16.4	3.1
Departure of Macao residents ('000)	7 442	6 937	7.3
Gross gaming revenue (million MOP)	76 371	76 750	-0.5

Gross Domestic Product (GDP)					
	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change in real terms (%)		
GDP	108 304	108 422	-3.2		
Domestic demand	48 054	52 038	-9.4		
External demand	94 597	92 713	-0.4		
(at current prices, million MOP)					

Services and Prices			
	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Composite Consumer	114.89	111.67	2.89
Price Index (CPI)			
CPI - A	114.94	111.75	2.86
CPI - B	114.50	110.98	3.17
Value of retail sales	20 381	20 786	-1.95
(million MOP)			

Alameda Dr. Carlos d' Assumpção No. 411-417, Dynasty Plaza, 17th floor, Macao Tel: (853) 8399 5311 Fax: (853) 2830 7825 E-mail: info@dsec.gov.mo Official Statistics. Reproduction of these data is allowed provided the source is quoted.

www.dsec.gov.mo 2019.06

External Merchandise Trade				
	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)	
Total imports (million MOP)	21 702	22 324	-2.8	
Mainland China	7 358	7 629	-3.5	
Hong Kong	1 568	1 866	-15.9	
European Union	5 883	5 843	0.7	
Total exports (million MOP)	3 638	2 972	22.4	
Mainland China	415	472	-12.2	
Hong Kong	2 577	1 920	34.2	
USA	49	32	53.5	
Trade balance (million MOP)	-18 064	-19 352		

Construction			
	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Private buildings with	6	10	-40.0
construction permit issued (no.)			
Units (no.)	54	368	-85.3
Gross floor area (m²)	32 667	200 342	-83.7
Private buildings with licence	10	10	-
of use issued (no.)			
Units (no.)	43	270	-84.1
Gross floor area (m²)	7 438	414 300	-98.2
Average daily wage of	763	785	-2.8
construction workers (MOP)			

- Notes: 1. Construction permit issued refers to projects that were issued the construction permit to start construction, expansion and superstructure works during the reference period. It was referred to as "Construction of new buildings" prior to the second quarter of
 - Licence of use issued refers to projects that were issued the licence of use (also known as occupation permit) during the reference period. It was referred to as "Completion of buildings" prior to the second quarter of 2017.

Real Estate Transaction				
	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)	
Purchase and sale of building	1 850	5 501	-66.4	
units (no.)				
Average price of residential	102 576	112 304	-8.7	
units by usable area				
(MOP/m²)				
Real estate with mortgage	3 085	4 160	-25.8	
credits (no.)				
Purchase and sale of	1 379	3 627	-62.0	
residential units (no.)				
Residential property price index (2011=	100)			
Macao	263.4	253.4	3.9	
Macao Peninsula	265.3	253.6	4.6	
Taipa & Coloane	255.4	252.1	1.3	

Industrial and Energy			
	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Index of industrial production	76.4	73.6	3.8
Imports of electricity	1 084	1 035	4.7
(million kWh)			
Imports of liquefied petroleum	10 738	12 683	-15.3
gas (t)			
Consumption of gasoline ('000 L)	26 012	24 997	4.1
Consumption of liquefied	11 766	12 306	-4.4
petroleum gas (t)			
Consumption of electricity (million kWh)	1 149	1 094	5.0
Water consumption ('000 m³)	21 936	21 074	4.1

Commerce			
	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
New incorporations	1 613	1 453	11.0
Wholesale and retail trade	539	582	-7.4
Business services	470	304	54.6
Construction	169	176	-4.0
Real estate	68	109	-37.6
Companies in dissolution	210	264	-20.5
Wholesale and retail trade	79	113	-30.1
Business services	58	74	-21.6
Construction	27	24	12.5
Real estate	23	14	64.3

Transport and Communications				
	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)	
Licensed motor vehicles (no.)	238 725	239 124	-0.2	
New registration of motor vehicles (no.)	3 094	4 155	-25.5	
Commercial flight (no.)	17 264	14 824	16.5	
Gross weight of containerized cargo (t)	42 031	41 396	1.5	
Seaborne container throughput (TEU)	31 707	32 500	-2.4	
Gross weight of air cargo (t)	8 647	8 802	-1.8	
Mobile telephone subscribers	2 150 767	2 327 834	-7.6	
Internet subscribers	553 293	520 350	6.3	

Symbols and abbreviations:

	Not applicable	p.p.	Percentage point	m²	Square meter
-	Absolute value equals zero	'000	Thousand	m³	Cubic meter
r	Revised figure	MOP	Macao Pataca	kWh	Kilowatt-hour
%	Percent	t	tonne	TEU	Twenty-foot equivalent unit

no. Number L Litre